

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 20-21107-Civ-SCOLA  
(Consolidated with No. 20-21386 and 20-21685)

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and on Behalf ) CLASS ACTION  
of All Others Similarly Situated, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
 )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS LEAD PLAINTIFF’S CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS  
ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. THE CAC ADEQUATELY PLEADS MATERIALLY FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS .....	6
A. The CAC Adequately Pleads that Norwegian Engaged in a Deceptive Sales Campaign.....	6
B. The CAC Pleads Actionable Misstatements and Omissions with Particularity.....	8
C. Defendants Had a Duty to Disclose Omitted Facts .....	10
D. Defendants’ Code of Conduct Statements Are Actionable.....	13
E. Defendants Cannot Sail into the PSLRA’s Safe Harbor.....	15
1. The Misstatements and Omissions Are Not Forward-Looking .....	16
2. The Purported Accompanying Cautionary Language Was Not Meaningful.....	17
3. Any Forward-Looking Statements Were Made with Knowledge of Their Falsity .....	18
F. Defendants’ Purported Opinion Statements Are Actionable .....	18
G. The Misstatements Are Not Puffery or Corporate Optimism.....	19
V. THE CAC ALLEGES FACTS SUPPORTING A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER .....	20
A. The Unprecedented Threat to Norwegian’s Most Important Source of Revenue Supports an Inference of Scienter .....	21
B. Internal Emails, Meetings, and Whistleblower Accounts Contained in Investigative Reports Make Clear the Deceptive Marketing Scheme Was Implemented from the Top Down.....	24
C. Norwegian’s Attempt to Cover Up Its Serious Misconduct and Becker’s Departure Supports an Inference of Scienter .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
D. Violations of Norwegian’s Code of Conduct Are Indicative of Scierter .....	26
E. Norwegian’s Scierter Is Adequately Alleged.....	27
F. Defendants Fail to Offer a Viable Competing Inference of Scierter.....	27
VI. THE SECTION 20(a) CLAIM IS SUCCESSFULLY STATED .....	27
VII. CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....	15
<i>Amy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Andropolis v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Colo. 2007).....	15
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Bondali v. YumA Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	25
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Christine Asia Co. Ltd. v. Ma</i> , 718 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>City of Sunrise Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6877195 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2019).....	7, 12
<i>City of Sunrise Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Plan v. FleetCor Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4293143 (N.D. Ga. May 15, 2018).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 18
<i>Durgin v. Mon</i> , 415 F. App’x 161 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha</i> , 2009 WL 3157668 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2009).....	10
<i>EEOC v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 2014 WL 1763200 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014).....	16

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Epstein v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 655 (D.S.C. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Fries v. N. Oil &amp; Gas, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Grand Lodge of Pa. v. Peters</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	27
<i>Halford v. AtriCure, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 8973625 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2010).....	8, 12
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 18
<i>Henningsen v. ADT Corp.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Frissora</i> , No. 2:19-CV-08927 (D.N.J. May 12, 2020).....	26
<i>Holwill v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5235005 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2020) .....	9, 12, 14, 23
<i>In re 21st Century Holding Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5749572 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2008).....	18
<i>In re Acuity Brands, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 10246166 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 12, 2019) .....	22
<i>In re Axis Cap. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Practices &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 712 (D. Minn. 2019).....	14, 25, 26
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	7, 20

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re EVCI Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>In re EZCorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Faro Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	8, 25, 27
<i>In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1558558 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2018).....	12, 17, 19, 22
<i>In re Grupo Televisa Sec. Litig.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 15, 25
<i>In re Hertz Glob. Holdings Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>In re Home Loan Servicing Sols., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10592320 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2016).....	26
<i>In re Immucor Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3000133 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 4, 2006) .....	12, 22
<i>In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. &amp; S’holder Derivatives Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 15
<i>In re Natures’ Sunshine Prods. Sec. Litig.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (D. Utah 2007).....	25
<i>In re OSG Sec. Litig.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 622 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26
<i>In re PainCare Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3295951 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2013) .....	9, 18
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	26

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6167889 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	14, 18
<i>In re SolarCity Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	7
<i>In re Spear &amp; Jackson Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	21
<i>In re Tenaris S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6018919 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Towne Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	9, 16
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2675395 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2011) .....	23
<i>In re ValuJet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1472 (N.D. Ga. 1997) .....	24
<i>Keippel v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5698329 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2019) .....	8
<i>Local 703 I.B. of T. Grocery &amp; Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 12855820 (N.D. Ala. June 7, 2011) .....	22, 25
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.</i> , 812 F. App’x 915 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 10, 20
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Tellabs III</i> ”) .....	22, 23
<i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	6, 12
<i>Maverick Fund, L.D.C. v. Lender Processing Servs. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5559761 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2015) .....	26
<i>MAZ Partners LP v. First Choice Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1072582 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2020) .....	11, 21, 27

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F. 3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 23
<i>Mogenson v. Body Cent. Corp.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Southern Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1558577 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2018).....	10, 20
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pens. &amp; Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 16 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Counsel Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D. Conn. 2019).....	10
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Carter’s Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13124501 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2011).....	22
<i>Primavera Invs. v. Liquidmetal Techs., Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>Robb v. Fitbit Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 219673 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2017).....	24
<i>Rok v. Identiv, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 35496 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2017).....	26
<i>Ross v. Career Educ. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5363431 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	10, 13
<i>Schultz v. Applicca, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Bankatlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1936112 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2012).....	16

	<b>Page</b>
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 2000 WL 1299020 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2000) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Levin</i> , 2014 WL 11878357 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2014).....	17
<i>SEC v. Merch. Cap., LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 17, 20
<i>SEC v. Revolutions Med. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 11199068 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2015) .....	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6, 20
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	21
<i>Tung v. Dycom Indus., Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....	18, 19, 20
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	8
Federal Rules Civil Procedures Rule 11(b)(3).....	9
S.D. FLA. L.R. 7.1(c)(2) .....	16
